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Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget  

Stadium District – Special Revenue Fund 

Revenue        $ 2,693,832 
Expenditures    1,481,654 
Net Transfers   (1,212,178)

Fund Impact  $              0 

FTEs                    0.0      

Function Statement:  Manage and operate Tucson Electric Park during the 
major league baseball spring training season, minor league baseball season, 
and community events held in the stadium. 
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Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget Stadium District

Recommended Budget Summary - Special Revenue Fund

Total

Expenditures

Total

Revenues

Operating

Transfers

Net Fund 

Impact

FY 2003/04 Adopted 1,700,400 2,682,800 2,037,343 3,019,743

Miscellaneous Personal Services Adjustments 50,634 (50,634)

Supplies and Services Adjustments (120,480) 120,480

Decrease in Interest Charges (240,000) 240,000

Capital Adjustments 91,100 (91,100)

Revenue Adjustments 11,032 11,032

Reverse FY 2003/04 Net Operating Transfers (2,037,343) (2,037,343)

Operating Transfer Out to General Fund Debt Service (2,562,178) (2,562,178)

Operating Transfer In G.F. - Hotel Tax Proceeds 1,340,000 1,340,000

Operating Transfer in G.F. - Interest 10,000 10,000

Supplemental Requests

None Submitted 0

Total Recommended Budget 1,481,654 2,693,832 (1,212,178) 0

Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) 0.0

Comments/Issues

The Stadium District's accumulated cash deficit is projected at $3,073,225 for fiscal year 2004/05.

Due to the improving financial condition of the state and the tourism industry, the car rental surcharge revenue is

expected to remain at the same level as the fiscal year 2003/04 adopted amount, and the RV space surcharge revenue

is expected to increase by $65,000 over the fiscal year 2003/04 adopted amount.

Per an IGA between the Stadium District and Pima County, all FTEs are budgeted in the Community Resources

department effective fiscal year 2003/04. Personnel are County employees and not Stadium District employees.

Personal Services costs will be charged to the Stadium District via interdepartmental salaries transfer.

The Stadium District debt was refinanced in fiscal year 2003/04. The fiscal year 2004/05 debt service payment is

$2,769,660, which includes $5,600 in fiscal charges. The Stadium District does not have adequate resources to make

the full payment. Therefore, the Stadium District will pay $2,562,178 with the General Fund covering the difference of

$207,482.
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Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget Stadium District

Recommended revenue sources:

Diamondbacks Spring Training 422,000

White Sox Spring Training 422,000

Sidewinders 41,503

Car Rental Surcharge 1,400,000

RV Space Surcharge 215,000

Events 122,129

Rents & Royalties 71,200

2,693,832

Recommended capital expenditures:

Message Boards-Advertising 73,500

Turnstiles - 10 30,000

Sand Pro 3-Wheeled Cart 7,500

111,000

The department submitted no request for supplemental funding.

FY 2000/01 

Actual

FY 2001/02 

Actual

FY 2002/03 

Actual

FY 2003/04 

Projected

FY 2004/05 

Recommended

Expenditures 1,647,745 1,594,126 1,682,361 1,506,106 1,481,654

Revenues 2,746,833 2,742,303 2,608,308 2,690,776 2,693,832

Transfers In/(Out) (1,128,928)   (1,320,756)      1,202,760 1,837,343 (1,212,178)

Funding Summary By Department - Special Revenue Fund

FY 2003/04 

Adopted

FY 2004/05 

Department

Base Request

FY 2004/05 

Department

Supplementals

FY 2004/05 

Department

Total Request

FY 2004/05 

Administrator

Recommended

Expenditures

  Personal Services 571,578 622,212 0 622,212 622,212

  Supplies & Services 1,108,922 748,442 0 748,442 748,442

  Capital 19,900 111,000 0 111,000 111,000

Total Expenditures 1,700,400 1,481,654 0 1,481,654 1,481,654

Revenues

   Intergovernmental 1,550,000 1,615,000 0 1,615,000 1,615,000

   Miscellaneous 1,132,800 1,078,832 0 1,078,832 1,078,832

Total Revenues 2,682,800 2,693,832 0 2,693,832 2,693,832

   Transfers In/(Out) 2,037,343 (1,212,178) 0 (1,212,178) (1,212,178)

   Fund Balance Decr/(Incr) (3,019,743) 0 0 0 0
Total Funding 1,700,400 1,481,654 0 1,481,654 1,481,654

Five Year History of Expenditures and Revenues - Special Revenue Fund
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

STADIUM DISTRICT

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 
REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 29, 2004

Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 

206,487 0 0 0SALARIES & WAGES 5,516

107 0 0 0OVERTIME 0

44,294 0 0 0TEMPORARY HELP 449

585 0 0 0HOLIDAY PAY 0

46,553 0 0 0BUDGETED BENEFITS 1,441

)(45,406 0 0 0SALARY REDUCTION 0

318,319 571,578 622,212 622,212INTERDEPARTMENTAL SALARIES 28,279

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

570,939 571,578 622,212 622,212PERSONAL SERVICES 35,685

759 3,500 1,000 1,000OFFICE SUPPLIES 92

25 500 500 500BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/VIDEO 0

621 3,000 1,000 1,000SOFTWARE / SOFTWARE LICENSES <$1,000 0

7,991 10,760 200 200FOOD SUPPLIES 225

1,582 1,050 0 0FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 0

461 900 5,893 5,893CHEMICALS 498

2,105 0 600 600HOUSEHOLD/INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES 863

9,782 9,100 4,000 4,000CLOTHING/UNIFORMS/SAFETY 105

11,987 15,000 0 0RECREATIONAL/ARTS & CRAFT 0

1,944 100 0 0OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,054

202,132 129,220 163,468 163,468REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 53,038

15,258 14,640 4,270 4,270SMALL TOOLS & OFFICE EQUIP < $1,000 13,922

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

254,647 187,770 180,931 180,931SUPPLIES 69,797

83,118 94,617 104,000 104,000NON MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 41,641

3,980 17,500 8,000 8,000MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 19,312

79,058 62,540 5,000 5,000SECURITY 1,901

39,368 47,118 45,150 45,150TELEPHONE/VOICE/DATA  
TELECOMMUNICATION

25,234

419 450 0 0INTERNET SERVICE 0

1,873 544 1,250 1,250POSTAGE & FREIGHT 651

4 220 120 120MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 36

0 0 500 500IN-STATE TRAVEL 0

955 500 6,250 6,250IN-STATE TRAINING 0

448 0 0 0OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL/TRAINING 0

0 300 0 0MOTOR POOL 273

1,198 500 800 800ADVERTISING 819

997 0 0 0PRINTING AND MICROFILMING 0

20,283 40,000 0 0PROPERTY DAMAGE INS. PREMIUM 21,359

9,134 7,698 49,960 49,960OTHER INSURANCE 10,440
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

STADIUM DISTRICT

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 
REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 29, 2004

Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

141,017 147,917 167,917 167,917ELECTRICITY 85,623

15,662 18,702 18,700 18,700NATURAL GAS 5,986

38,810 71,981 30,407 30,407WATER & SEWER 24,441

41,448 48,000 48,000 48,000REFUSE/SEWAGE DISPOSAL/RECYCLING 22,130

22,150 19,550 6,500 6,500LEASES & RENTALS 768

3,737 750 21,617 21,617INTERDEPT. SUPPLIES & SERVICES 1,081

17,416 10,740 21,300 21,300R&M MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 8,276

230,870 78,000 20,500 20,500R&M BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 46,195

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

751,945 667,627 555,971 555,971SERVICES & OTHER CHARGES 316,166

46,911 250,000 10,000 10,000OTHER INTEREST CHARGES 6,585

1,170 1,175 500 500DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 950

2,183 600 0 0LAUNDRY & LINEN SERVICES 1,167

1,640 1,750 1,040 1,040OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 468

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

51,904 253,525 11,540 11,540SERVICES & OTHER CHARGES 9,170

43,916 0 0 0BUILDING AND FIXED EQUIPMENT 0

0 0 30,000 30,000FIXED EQUIP $1,000 - $4,999 0

0 0 0 0MOTOR VEHICLES $1,000 - $4,999 3,009

1,346 10,000 0 0MAINT/CONSTRUCT  EQUIP $1,000-$4,999 0

5,331 2,400 0 0OFF MACH/COMPUTER $1,000 - $4,999 18,273

2,333 0 0 0OTHER MACH/EQUIP ($1,000 - $4,999) 0

0 0 0 0MOTOR VEHICLES ($5,000 OR MORE) 0

0 7,500 7,500 7,500MAINT/CONST EQUIP ($5,000 OR MORE) 14,864

0 0 73,500 73,500OTHER MACH & EQUIP ($5,000 OR MORE) 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

52,926 19,900 111,000 111,000CAPITAL OUTLAY 36,146

*** TOTAL: EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 1,682,361 1,700,400 1,481,654 1,481,654466,964

REVENUE

1,435,901 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000CAR RENTAL SURCHARGE-STADIUM 664,638

194,949 150,000 215,000 215,000RV SPACE SURCHARGE 67,462

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

1,630,850 1,550,000 1,615,000 1,615,000INTERGOVERNMENTAL 732,100

129 0 0 0INTEREST 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

129 0 0 0INTEREST 0

834,333 1,129,800 1,067,329 1,067,329RENTS AND ROYALTIES 45,182

142,996 3,000 11,503 11,503OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 11,036
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

STADIUM DISTRICT

2002/03 2003/04 2004/05

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 
REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 29, 2004

Pima County FY 2004/05 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

977,329 1,132,800 1,078,832 1,078,832MISCELLANEOUS 56,218

*** TOTAL: REVENUE 2,608,308 2,682,800 2,693,832 2,693,832788,318


